
 
CITY OF MIDDLETOWN 

 BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT AGENDA 
APRIL 17, 2026 - 4:00 PM 

 

1. ROLL CALL 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 2.1. Accept the Minutes of 04/06/2026 

3. NEW BUSINESS 

 3.1. Bid opening for Street Materials & Patch Material 

  BID Opening for Street Materials and Patch Material 

 3.2. Authorization to transfer within Civil Service Budget 

  BE IT RESOLVED; that the  Board of Estimate and Apportionment  authorizes the 
Treasurer to transfer $295, in the following manner,  
 
 
FROM TO AMOUNT 
A.1430.490 
Printing 

A.1430.401 
Travel 

$295 

 
TO COVER THE COST OF 2026 NYSAPSCO CONFERENCE 
  

 3.3. Val Bruni Quote and fund transfer for North St Fire House 

  .BE IT RESOLVED; that the  Board of Estimate and Apportionment  authorizes the 
Treasurer to transfer $57,890, in the following manner for the enclosed quote from Val 
Bruni to replace the existing Air handler, heating & AC that serviced the meeting room 
and second floor at the North Street Fire house. The existing unit failed.  
 
 
FROM TO AMOUNT 
General Fund A.1620.470 

Repairs to Building 
$57,890.00 



 3.4. Authorization to declare the following equipment as surplus and authorizes its sale 
at auction through Auctions International: 

  BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of Middletown, NY, 
concurs with the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to declare the following 
equipment as surplus and authorizes its sale at auction through Auctions 
International: 
 
Requesting that the vehicle listed below be declared surplus and authorize the 
Commissioner of Public Works to dispose of it in the most advantageous way to the 
City, based on his opinion, most likely through Auctions International. 
  
 

1. 2012 Ford F250 (VIN#1FT7X2B6XCEB43827).  This Ford F250 has major 
electrical issues and requires major repairs to make it safe to operate. The 
bed of the truck is rotting off and the rear main seal is leaking fumes back 
into the inside of the cab. The cost of the necessary repairs would be more 
than $12,000 which is more than the vehicle is worth. 

 

 3.5. Accept a donation from the Middletown Lions Club 

  BE IT RESOLVED; that the Common Council of the City of Middletown, NY, 
concurs with the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and accepts a $250.00 
donation from Middletown Lions Club for the annual fishing derby. Please deposit 
into acct. A. 2705 Recreation Donations.  

 3.6. Accept Donation from Orange County Department of Health Intervention Services 

  BE IT RESOLVED; that the Common Council of the City of Middletown, NY, 
concurs with the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and accepts a donation 
from Orange County Department of Health Intervention Services. We will receive 
items we picked out from Lake Shore Learning totaling $16,300.00. 
 
OCDOH Intervention Services has chosen to partner with the Middletown 
Recreation and Port Jervis Recreation Department through a grant called Children 
and Youth with Special Health Care Needs Program for ages 0–21. This one-time 
grant is specifically called Community Accessibility and Inclusion. These items 
will be used to enhance recreational programming by integrating inclusive and 
sensory-supportive materials and enable more children with Special Health Care 
Needs to participate safely and meaningfully alongside peers. 

 3.7. Authorization to Host a City-Wide Yard Sale and Waive Associated Fees 

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; that the Common Council of the City of 
Middletown, NY, concurs with the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and 
authorizes hosting the Annual City Wide Yard Sale on June 6th and 7th, 2026, and 
September 12, 2026, that all associated fees that are customary for yard sales be 
waived for the duration of the event. 



    3.8. Approval to accept the Inter- Municipal Agreement for use of the City of Port 
Jervis Firearms Training Range Facility 

 3.9. Authorization to approve the 2025 Fire Department LOSAP List 

  Authorization to approve the 2025 Fire Department LOSAP List 

 3.10. 
Authorize an Agreement with the County of Orange for Transportation Services for 
the Senior Center– Additional Funding $11,316.35 
 

  Please see the attached Amendment for the current funding that the Senior Center is 
receiving for the Transportation Service on the current contract because of their 
good standing with the County. They are offering additional funding in the amount 
of $11,316.35. They need the agreement signed ASAP along with other items 
related to the contract. I am requesting that the following be added to the BOE 
scheduled for tomorrow 4/17/26.   
  
Whereas, The County, exercised its option to extend the term of the Agreement for 
an additional (3) three-month period commencing January 1, 2026 and ending 
March 31, 2026 (“Short Term Extension”). 
  
Whereas, Orange County shall compensate the City of Middletown for the services 
performed during the Short Term Extension in an amount not to exceed $11,316.35. 
  
Be It Further resolved, that the Common Council of the City of Middletown, NY, 
concurs with the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and authorizes the Mayor 
and Treasurer to sign any and all necessary 2026 agreements, contracts, and 
Requests for Funding in relation to Transportation Services for the Elderly on 
behalf of the City of Middletown. 

 3.11. 
Authorize Budget Transfer – CDBG Fund – Section 108 Defeasement ($14,670.30) 
 

  
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and hereby 
authorizes the transfer of funds within the Community Development Block Grant 
(CDBG) Fund as follows: 

From To Amount 
CD Fund Balance 8686.702 – Principal on Indebtedness $14,000.00 
CD Fund Balance 8686.701 – Interest on Indebtedness $670.30 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said transfer is necessary to fund payments 
associated with a Section 108 Defeasement. 
 

4. WATER/SEWER/LAWN MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENT 

5. ADJOURNMENT 



 



 
CITY OF MIDDLETOWN 

 BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT MINUTES 
APRIL 6, 2026  

Roll Call 
Present: Mayor DeStefano, Council President Rodrigues, Alderman Masi 
Absent:  

Approval of Minutes 

New Business 

Senior Center Requesting Approval to create a new position as instructor of Zumba 

• The Senior Citizen Department, Mulberry House Senior Center, respectfully requests the 
Board of Estimate to approve and authorize inclusion of Zumba leader, Isabel Gomez, as 
part-time activity leader at salary rate of $25.00.  She will lead class on Mondays 
11:15am-12:15pm.   

  

• Request to authorize Treasurer to allocate $1,025 from Senior Center personnel line 
6772.100. for Salary of Isabel Gomez, activity leader for budget year 2026. 

Tabled- Raelynn to request 
Motion by: Mayor DeStefano  Seconded by: Alderman Masi 
AYES: Council President Rodrigues 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

Request to dispose Police Vehicles 
Requesting the disposal of the following vehicles.   
 
2013 Ford Explorer - VIN# 1FM5K8AR9DGA68818 - Car# 32 ACO – Needs new motor - TOW 
ONLY  
 
2005 Ford Econoline E350 – VIN# 1FDSE35P95HB26718 – Needs costly engine/transmission 
repairs, leaking diesel fuel, produces excessive exhaust smoke – TOW ONLY 



Motion by: Council President Rodrigues  Seconded by: Alderman Masi 
AYES: Mayor DeStefano 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

Request to accept 2026-2027 Stop DWI 
 
BE IT RESOLVED; that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment authorizes an agreement with 
the County for Stop DWI enforcement period 2026-2027 in the award amount of $7,000. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment  authorizes the 
Mayor to sign the agreement. 
 
Attached please find the contract with the County for our 2026-2027 STOP-DWI enforcement 
period of March 11, 2026 through January 1, 2027.    
This contract must be signed in blue ink. Once the contract is signed, please return the original 
to us for forwarding to the County.  
  
Please authorize the Treasurer to add this funding to the STOP DWI Budget line A.3126.103. 

Motion by: Alderman Masi  Seconded by: Council President Rodrigues 
AYES: Mayor DeStefano 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

Authorization to approve Traffic Ops. Supplemental #6 
As the referenced project is getting close to completion, its scope has changed since the original 
funding was approved, prompting us to request additional federal funding.  We were successful 
in obtaining the additional funding through several supplemental agreements with NYSDOT.   
  
Attached is one (1) Supplemental Agreement to include the additional construction, construction 
inspection funds and changes to the contract end date for the above-referenced project. 
  
We are requesting that the attached resolution, for City to fund 100% of the additional funding 
required for the Traffic Operations Project, be placed before the BOE and then put forward to 
Common Council for approval.   
  
The resolution also requests the Council's approval for the Mayor to sign the attached funding 
Supplemental Agreement No. 6 with DOT in the amount of $400,000.  The funding will be 80% 
Federal, and 20% local match.  NYS Marchiselli program pays 15% of the total when funds are 
available, leaving the City responsible for 5% of the $400,000, being $20,000.00.  City's cost 
may be up to 20% of the grant if Marchiselli funding is not available. 
  
Please refer to the enclosed supplemental agreement schedule for total cost breakdown and 
sources of funding. 
  
Once approved, the agreement requires both the Mayor and the Corporation Counsel 
signatures. 
   



RESOLVED, that the sum of $400,000 ($25,591,203 minus the previous $25,191,203) is hereby 
appropriated from Capital Fund H.908.900 and made available to cover the cost of 
participation in the above phases of the Project; and it is further 

Motion by: Alderman Masi  Seconded by: Council President Rodrigues 
AYES: Mayor DeStefano 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

Transfer $12,000 from Park Improvements to Fitness Court Studio to cover the cost of the 
additional shade concrete estimate.  
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED; that the  Board of Estimate and Apportionment  authorizes the Treasurer to 
transfer $12,000 in the following manner,  
 
FROM                                                       TO                                        AMOUNT   
A.7110.478 Park Improvements     H.7110.214 Fitness Court Studio       $12,000 
                                                                                                                    
This transfer will allow for the installation of additional concrete to support a future shade 
structure at the Fitness Court site. Completing this work at this time ensures that the necessary 
concrete and footers are in place should the City choose to add a shade structure in the future. 
This approach is recommended by the National Fitness Campaign and allows for a more cost-
effective and efficient installation if the shade structure is added at a later date. 

Motion by: Mayor DeStefano  Seconded by: Council President Rodrigues 
AYES: Alderman Masi 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

Authorization to appropriate General Fund Balance for Court House and City Elevator 
ExpensesBE IT RESOLVED; that the  Board of Estimate and Apportionment  authorizes the 
Treasurer to transfer $15,053.60, in the following manner,  
 
FROM TO AMOUNT 
General Fund Repairs to Building 

A.1620.470 
$11,564.00  

General Fund Contractual 
A.1490.400 

$3,489.60 

 
Cost will be $290.80 per month, paid annually ($3,489.60/yr.) 
If billed monthly, the cost would be increased by 7% 
  
Also included is a repair work order for said City Court Elevator for clean up and start up after 
construction is completed in the amount of $11,564.00 for your review and approval. 
  
The terms and conditions are attached. 
   
Motion by: Alderman Masi  Seconded by: Council President Rodrigues 



AYES: Mayor DeStefano 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

Contract agreement with J.C Ehrlich for Pest control at the New Courthouse on 25 South Street, and 
transfer of funds. 
  
BE IT RESOLVED; that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment authorizes an agreement with J.C 
Ehrlich for Pest control at the New Courthouse on 25 South Street. 
 
One-time Initial fee will be $895.00 
 
Moving forward monthly payment will be $165.00 a month 
 
The terms and conditions are attached. 
    
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment authorizes the Mayor to 
sign the agreement  and Board of Estimate and Apportionment  authorizes the Treasurer to transfer 
$2,380, in the following manner,  
 
FROM TO AMOUNT 
General fund Repairs to Building 

A.1620.470 
$895.00 

General fund Contractual 
A.1490.400 

$1,485.00 

Amend to remove transfer — authorize to sign by the Mayor 
Motion by: Alderman Masi  Seconded by: Mayor DeStefano 
AYES: None 
NAYS: Council President Rodrigues 
ABSTAIN: None 

Approval to renew and sign the MOU with Shawangunk Fish and Game Association 
BE IT RESOLVED; that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment authorizes an Memorandum of 
Understanding with Shawangunk Fish and Game Association 
    
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment  authorizes the Mayor 
to sign the agreement. 

Motion by: Alderman Masi  Seconded by: Council President Rodrigues 
AYES: Mayor DeStefano 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

Request to approve Budget Transfers City wideBE IT RESOLVED; that the  Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment  authorizes the Treasurer to transfer $42,000, in the following manner,  
 
FROM TO AMOUNT 
H.3120.201 
H.3120.202 

A.7110.200 
Parks Equipment 

$7,180.83 
$15,451.99 



H.3120.203 
H.3120.204 
Police Vehicle and Equipment  

$6,235.77 
$5,151  

 
A.7110.478 
Park Improvements 

A.7110.200 
Park Equip.  

$7,980.41 

 
TO COVER THE COST OF A 4WD TRACTOR PURCHASE. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED; that the  Board of Estimate and Apportionment  authorizes the Treasurer to 
transfer$668,548, in the following manner,  
 
FROM TO AMOUNT 
General Fund Balance H.0916.900 $668,548 
 
Requesting to update the Courthouse funding from temporary borrowing to permanent funding 
to cover the cost of furniture and additional gap costs not budgeted 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED; that the  Board of Estimate and Apportionment authorizes the Treasurer to 
transfer within various City accounts in order to cover the cost of overdraft  as part of the closing of 
Fiscal Year 2025. See attachment. These transfers are budget-neutral and do not affect the fund 
balance. The majority are related to year-end payroll accrual adjustments, with additional transfers 
reflecting last-minute  unbudgeted purchases and debt service adjustments. 
 
  
Motion by: Mayor DeStefano  Seconded by: Council President Rodrigues 
AYES: Alderman Masi 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

Authorization to approve the purchase of a new Fire Apparatus and transfer from General 
Fund Balance.BE IT RESOLVED; that the  Board of Estimate and Apportionment  authorizes the 
Treasurer to transfer $1,299,302, in the following manner,  
 
FROM TO AMOUNT 
General Fund Balance H.3410.206 

A_2026_Fire 
Apparatus/Engine 

$1,299,302 

 
Funding needs to be in place now in order to approve the quote/purchase of the Fire Apparatus. 
Alternative funding will be explored at a later date.  

Motion by: Council President Rodrigues  Seconded by: Alderman Masi 
AYES: Mayor DeStefano 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

Authorization to approve the Director of Human Resources Position as per 426 Form 
The Director of Human Resource was approved by the Middletown Civil Service Commission on 



March 25th  2026. Requesting the approval of the new position as per the 426 Form. Rosa 
Tumminia has accepted the role with a start date of 4/7/2026 pending Board of Estimate 
Approval. 

Motion by: Mayor DeStefano  Seconded by: Alderman Masi 
AYES: Council President Rodrigues 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

Authorization to approve CPL proposal for the design of the Police Roof in the amount of 
$48,000  
Motion by: Alderman Masi  Seconded by: Council President Rodrigues 
AYES: Mayor DeStefano 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

Water/Sewer/Lawn Maintenance Adjustment 

87 Dolson Ave - Snow Removal  
Died for lack of motion 

328 North Street - Snow Removal   
Died for lack of motion  

97 East Main Street Lawn Maintenance  
Died for lack of motion  

327 East Main Street Water/ Sewer  
Reduce to 75,000 gal  from 12/1/24 
Motion by: Council President Rodrigues  Seconded by: Mayor DeStefano 
AYES: Alderman Masi 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None  

Adjournment 
Motion by: Mayor DeStefano  Seconded by: Alderman Masi 
AYES: Council President Rodrigues 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAIN: None 

 











 
 
   DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
 

                            MEMORANDUM 
 
 
Date:      April 13, 2026 
To:         Honorable Mayor DeStefano, Members of the Board of Estimate 
               and Apportionment, Members of the Common Council 

Cc:         Leonora Liz, Treasurer and Richard McCormack, City Clerk 

From:     Jacob Tawil, Commissioner of Public Works 

Re:         Val Bruni Quote for North St Fire House 

 
We are respectfully requesting the approval of the enclosed quote from Val 
Bruni to replace the existing Air handler, heating & AC that serviced the 
meeting room and second floor at the North Street Fire house. The existing 
unit failed. Please see attached cost estimate in the amount of $57,890.00 
 
This is not a budgeted item. 
 
Our entire annual budget for Repairs to Building is $165,750 
 
-2025 Repairs to Building budget was $146,250 Plus additional $111,291.25 
transfers to cover needed repairs.  
 
As such we request a Fund balance transfer in the amount of $57,980.00 to 
cover work 
 
 

   FROM                                  AMOUNT                            TO 
                                                      

1.   General Fund                            $57,890.00                  A.1620.470 
                                                                            Repairs to Building 

 
 
 
Thank you.                    

      
JT/mc 

























































64 53 69 57 90 75



54 50 50 60 85 55



50



76 87 55 66 76 62



51 81



87



C
az

ar
es

Ig
na

ci
o

R
M

0
56

O
liv

e 
D

ea
nd

re
M

0
70

Sl
in

ge
rla

nd
 

R
ob

er
t 

M
0

53



1 

 

ORANGE COUNTY  
 

AMENDMENT  
 
 
 

NO:  9       EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2026 

 

VENDOR:   City of Middletown 

 

AGREEMENT FOR: Title III-B Funding for Transportation Services for the Elderly (RFP OFA01-20) 

 

The Agreement for Vendor Services, dated January 1, 2021,  between the COUNTY OF ORANGE (“County”) 

and City of Middletown (“Vendor”) as previously amended by Amendment No. 8 dated October 30, 2025, as 

previously amended and extended by Amendment No. 7 dated January 1, 2025, as previously amended by 

Amendment No. 6 dated December 5, 2024, as previously amended and extended by Amendment No.5 dated 

January 1, 2024, as previously amended by Amendment No. 4 dated November 8, 2023, as previously amended 

and extended by Amendment No. 3 dated January 1, 2023, as previously amended by Amendment No. 2 dated 

September 1, 2022, as previously amended and extended by Amendment No.1 dated January 1, 2022 (“Agreement”) 

is hereby further amended and extended as follows: 

 

1) EXTENSION OF TERM. The County, concurrently with the Vendor, hereby exercises its option to extend 

the term of the Agreement for an additional (3) three-month period commencing January 1, 2026 and ending 

March 31, 2026 (“Short Term Extension”). 

 

2) COMPENSATION. The County shall compensate the Vendor for the services performed during the Short 

Term Extension in an amount not to exceed $11,316.35 as set forth in the annexed Schedule B-8 which hereby 

supersedes and replaces Schedule B-7 (annexed to Amendment #8) in its entirety. 

 

3) NOT-TO-EXCEED COST.  The not-to-exceed cost set forth in Article 3 of the Agreement is increased by 

$11,316.35 to $216,013.19 as more particularly set forth below.   

 

4) SEXUAL HARASSMENT CERTIFICATION.  Pursuant to the New York State Finance Law §139-l, by 

execution of this Amendment No. 9, the Vendor and the individual signing this Amendment No. 9 on behalf of 

the Vendor certifies, under penalty of perjury, that the Vendor has and has implemented a written policy 

addressing sexual harassment prevention in the workplace and provides annual sexual harassment prevention 

training to all of its employees. Such policy shall, at a minimum, meet the requirements of Section 201-g of the 

New York State Labor Law. A model policy and training has been created by the New York State Department 

of Labor and can be found on its website at:  

 

https://www.ny.gov/programs/combating-sexual-harassment-workplace 

 

The County’s policy against sexual harassment and other unlawful discrimination and harassment in the 

workplace can be found on the County’s website at: 

 

https://www.orangecountygov.com/1137/Human-Resources 

 

5).  INTEGRATION.  Except as modified by this Amendment No. 9, the Agreement shall remain unchanged and 

in full force and effect.  The terms used in this Amendment No. 9, unless otherwise defined in this Amendment 

No. 9, shall have the meanings as set forth in the Agreement.  If there shall be any conflict or inconsistency 

https://www.ny.gov/programs/combating-sexual-harassment-workplace
https://www.orangecountygov.com/1137/Human-Resources


2 

 

between the terms and conditions of this Amendment No. 9 and the Agreement, the terms and conditions of 

this Amendment No.  shall control.   

 

6).    SIGNATURES.  A manually signed copy of this Amendment No. 9 delivered by facsimile, email, or other 

means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal force and effect as delivery of an 

original signed copy of this Amendment No.9. 

 

 

The foregoing changes result in the following adjustment of Agreement not-to-exceed cost and term as 

follows: 

 

Agreement Not-to-Exceed Cost Prior to this Amendment   $ 204,696.84 

 Net Increase resulting from this Amendment     $ 11,316.35 

 Agreement Not-to- Exceed Cost including this Amendment   $ 216,013.19 

 

Agreement Term Prior to this Amendment                           01/01/2021-12/31/2025 

Agreement Term including this Amendment   01/01/2021-03/31/2026 

 

 

 

COUNTY      VENDOR 

 

 

_____________________________________  _____________________________________ 

By: __________________________________  By: __________________________________ 

Title:  _______________________________  Title:  _______________________________ 

Date:  _______________________________  Date:  _______________________________ 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE B-8 

 

FEES AND EXPENSES 

 

 

UNITS OF SERVICE UNIT COST 
TOTAL BUDGET/ 

COST OF SERVICE 

1,908 units of Transportation 
$20.77 (per one way trip per 

person) 
$39,629.16 

 

The COUNTY and VENDOR agree that the sources utilized to fund the Total Cost of Service of $39,629.16 shall 

be as follows: 

 

 (a) Area Agency Funds – For the satisfactory provision of the SERVICES, the COUNTY will 

reimburse VENDOR in a total amount not to exceed $11,316.35; 

 

(b) Anticipated Income – Voluntary contributions in the amount of $1,908.00 anticipated to be received 

during the term of this Agreement from those individuals who receive the SERVICES from VENDOR pursuant to 

this Agreement, which shall be retained by VENDOR and used to expand the SERVICES; and 

 

(c) Subcontractor Funds – VENDOR shall contribute the sum of $26,404.81 to the cost of the 

SERVICES after application of those voluntary contributions received from those individuals who receive the 

SERVICES. 

 

Please Note - Vendor acknowledges and understands that the risk that the voluntary contributions actually received 

may be less than the $1,908 projected on Schedule B-8 to the Agreement shall be borne by Vendor. 

 


	1. Roll Call
	2. Approval of Minutes
	1. Accept the Minutes of 04/06/2026
	04072026BOEMINUTES (1)


	3. New Business
	1. Bid opening for Street Materials & Patch Material
	2. Authorization to transfer within Civil Service Bud
	NYSAPSCO travel budget transfer

	3. Val Bruni Quote and fund transfer for North St  FH
	quote
	MEMO transfer  BOE Val Bruni-FH-2026

	4. Authorization to declare the following equipment a
	BOE- SURPLUS 2012 F250-VIN 43827

	5. Accept a donation from the Middletown Lions Club
	6. Accept Donation from Orange County Department of H
	OCDOH

	7. Authorization to Host a City-Wide Yard Sale and Wa
	8. Approval to accept the Inter- Municipal Agreement 
	image62904

	9. Authorization to approve the 2025 Fire Department 
	LOSAP 2025 PACKAGE
	TOTAL YEARS CREDITED 2025 Completed

	10. Authorize an Agreement with the County of Orange f
	IR2026 - 000477 -Amendment 9 - City of Middletown IIIB 2026 (exec. version 4-10-26)

	11. Authorize Budget Transfer – CDBG Fund – Section 10

	4. Water/Sewer/Lawn Maintenance Adjustment
	5. Adjournment



